

**No. 22-1795**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

COLLEEN REILLY; BECKY BITER,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

CITY OF HARRISBURG; HARRISBURG CITY COUNCIL;  
ERIC PAPENFUSE, in his official capacity as Mayor of Harrisburg,

Defendants–Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania  
in Case No. 1:16-cv-00510-SHR before The Honorable Sylvia H. Rambo

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS**

---

Mathew D. Staver  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Roger K. Gannam  
Daniel J. Schmid  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, Florida 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org  
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE CITY INVOKES WRONG STANDARDS OF REVIEW AND DECISION TO AVOID SCRUTINY OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAULTY ANALYSIS. ....	3
A. The Plenary De Novo Standard Governs the Court’s Review of the District Court’s Summary Judgment Order, Not the Deferential “Clear Error” Standard. ....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ As-Applied Challenge to the City’s Ordinance Enforcement Policy Is Not Based on Failure to Train or Supervise, and Therefore Not Subject to “Deliberate Indifference” or “Single Incident” Rules.....	5
C. Plaintiffs’ As-Applied First Amendment Claims Do Not Require Proof of “Retaliation” Elements. ....	7
II. THE CITY HAS FAILED TO CONTROVERT, WITH RECORD EVIDENCE, THE MATERIAL FACTS ENTITLING PLAINTIFFS TO JUDGMENT.....	8
A. Rulings on the Facial Validity of the Buffer Zone Ordinance Do Not Refute Plaintiffs’ As-Applied Claims.....	9
B. The City Failed to Refute Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Injuries. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND VIRUS CHECK .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3,4
<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Ellis v. Westinghouse Elec. Co., LLC</i> , 11 F.4th 221 (3d Cir. 2021).....	3,4
<i>Goldie's Bookstore, Inc. v. Super. Ct. of State of Cal.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 382 (E.D. Cal. 1984).....	9
<i>Kiewit E. Co., Inc. v. L &amp; R Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	12
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	5,6,9,10
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	6,10
<i>Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993).....	3,4
<i>Porter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 975 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 451 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	12
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 790 F. App'x 468 (3d Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Salvia v. Fell</i> , No. 14-CV-237-WMC, 2016 WL 1274620 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2016).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Cumberland Cnty.</i> , 749 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5,6

*Thomas v. Independence Twp.*, 463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 7

*Williams v. Ponik*, 822 F. App'x 108 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 5

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 5,10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 ..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 3

Harrisburg Code Ch. 3-371.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 7
